

No. S259172

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

JESSICA FERRA,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

LOEWS HOLLYWOOD HOTEL, LLC,
Defendant-Respondent.

After a Decision by the Court Of Appeal
Second Appellate District Case No. B283218
Appeal From the Los Angeles County Superior Court, Hon.
Kenneth R. Freeman (Los Angeles Super. Ct. No. BC586176)

**APPLICATION OF CALIFORNIA EMPLOYMENT
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS
CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-
APPELLANT JESSICA FERRA; PROPOSED BRIEF**

ALTSHULER BERZON LLP
Michael Rubin, SBN 80618
mrubin@altber.com
Eileen B. Goldsmith,
SBN 218029
egoldsmith@altber.com
177 Post Street, Suite 300
San Francisco, CA 94108
Telephone: (415) 421-7151
Fax: (415) 362-8064

HAFFNER LAW PC
Joshua H. Haffner,
SBN 188652
jhh@haffnerlawyers.com
445 S. Figueroa Street,
Suite 2325
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Tel.: (213) 514-5681
Fax: (213) 514-5682

STEVENS L.C.
Paul D. Stevens,
SBN 207107
pstevens@stevenslc.com
1855 Industrial Street,
Suite 518
Los Angeles, CA 90021
Tel.: (213) 270-1211
Fax: (213) 270-1223

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae California Employment Lawyers Assn.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE
BRIEF8

Interest of the Amicus Curiae8

How the Proposed Amicus Brief Will Assist the Court8

Conclusion 10

INTRODUCTION 12

ARGUMENT 17

I. THE LEGISLATURE AND IWC INTENDED “PAY AT
THE . . . REGULAR RATE OF COMPENSATION”
UNDER LABOR CODE SECTION 226.7 TO HAVE THE
SAME MEANING AS “COMPENSATE[] AT THE . . .
REGULAR RATE OF PAY” UNDER LABOR CODE
§510(a) AND FEDERAL OVERTIME LAW..... 17

A. The Legislature Should be Presumed to Have
Used the Term “Regular Rate” in Section 226.7
as it Has Long Been Used in the Wage-and-Hour
Context. 20

B. The Legislature and IWC Used the Synonyms
“Compensation” and “Pay” -- and the Synonymous
Phrases “Regular Rate of Compensation” and
“Regular Rate of Pay” -- Interchangeably. 24

C. To the Extent Any Ambiguity Remains, the
Principle of Liberal Construction Requires the
Adoption of the Most Protective Construction
Consistent with the Statutory Language. 29

D.	There Is No Evidence That the Panel Majority’s and Loews’ Interpretation of “Regular Rate of Compensation” Is What the Legislature Intended.	31
1.	Section 226.7 Does Not Contain Any Language Referring to the Employee’s Base Hourly Rate of Pay.	31
2.	Purported Differences in the Purposes of Meal-And-Rest-Period Premium Pay and Overtime Premium Pay Do Not Support a Different Reading of “Regular Rate.”	33
II.	THE PANEL MAJORITY’S AND LOEWS’ CONSTRUCTION WOULD INVITE EMPLOYER MANIPULATION AND SPAWN UNNECESSARY LITIGATION.....	37
III.	THERE IS NO REASON TO DEPART FROM THE GENERAL RULE THAT JUDICIAL DECISIONS APPLY RETROACTIVELY.....	42
	CONCLUSION.....	46
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	47
	PROOF OF SERVICE	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
California Cases	
<i>Ahdout v. Hekmatjah</i> (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 21	24
<i>Alvarado v. Dart Container Corp.</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 542	21, 22, 43
<i>Briggs v. Eden Council for Hope & Opportunity</i> (1999) 19 Cal.4th 1106.....	19
<i>Burris v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 34 Cal.4th 1012	43
<i>Cal. Mfrs. Ass’n. v. Indus. Welfare Comm’n</i> (1980) 109 Cal.App.3d 95.....	35, 39
<i>City of Palo Alto v. Public Emp. Relations Bd.</i> (2016) 5 Cal.App.5th 1271	18
<i>People ex rel. Dep’t of Transp. v. Muller</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 263.....	30
<i>Dyna-Med, Inc. v. Fair Emp. & Housing Comm’n</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1379	19
<i>Ferra v. Loews Hollywood Hotel</i> (2019) 40 Cal.App.5th 1239	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grafton Partners v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 944	43
<i>Johnson v. Mattox</i> (1968) 257 Cal.App.2d 714.....	24
<i>Kirby v. Immoos Fire Protection, Inc.</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 1244	35, 36
<i>Moran v. Murtaugh Miller Meyer & Nelson, LLP</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 780.....	20

<i>Murphy v. Kenneth Cole Prods., Inc.</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1094	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oman v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 762	41
<i>Stone v. Superior Court</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 503.....	18
<i>Vaquero v. Stoneledge Furniture, LLC</i> (2017) 9 Cal.App.5th 98	35, 39, 41
Federal Cases	
<i>Bay Ridge Operating Co. v. Aaron</i> (1948) 334 U.S. 446	34
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> (2001) 534 U.S. 84	18
<i>Ibarra v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> (C.D. Cal., May 8, 2018) 2018 WL 2146380	15, 40
<i>In re Miller</i> (10th Cir. BAP 2014) 519 B.R. 819	28
<i>Overnight Motor Transp. Co. v. Missel</i> (1942) 316 U.S. 572	38
<i>Studley v. Alliance Health Servs., Inc.</i> (C.D. Cal. July 26, 2012) 2012 WL 12286522	44
<i>Wachovia Bank v. Schmidt</i> (2006) 546 U.S. 303	28
<i>Walling v. Youngerman-Reynolds Hardwood Co.</i> (1945) 325 U.S. 419.....	34, 38, 41, 42

State Statutes

Labor Code

§ 204.3..... 28
 § 226.7.....*passim*
 § 226.7(c).....*passim*
 § 510.....6
 § 510(a)*passim*
 § 514..... 32
 § 515(d) 32
 § 516(a) 35
 § 751.8(b) 28

Federal Statutes and Regulations

29 U.S.C.

§ 207(a)(1)..... 21
 § 207(e) 21

29 C.F.R. § 778.108 21, 38

IWC Wage Orders

IWC Wage Order No. 5-2001

§ 3(A)(1)(a)..... 12, 21, 22
 § 3(B)(3) 32
 § 3(L)..... 33
 §§ 11(B).....*passim*
 §§ 12(B).....*passim*

Wage Order 16 28
 § 3(A)..... 28

2000 Statement as to Basis 29

Other Authorities

American Heritage Dictionary 25

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *READING LAW*
 (2012), available at
<https://www.mobt3ath.com/uplode/book/book-67921.pdf> 18

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

Assembly Bill 60 (1999), the Eight-Hour Day Restoration and Workplace Flexibility Act of 1999	21, 31, 32
Assembly Bill 2509 (2000)	32
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	25
DLSE Enforcement Manual §49.1.2	23
Karl N. Llewellyn, <i>Remarks on the Theory of Appellate Decision and the Rules or Canons about How Statutes Are to Be Construed</i> , 3 VAND. L. REV. 395, 401 (1950)	18
Merriam-Webster’s Dictionary.....	25
